UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS USE ONLY	

RECEIVEDSEP 7 1982

SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW TO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS TYPE ALL ENTRIES -- COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS

NIANCE				
NAME				
HISTORIC	Peckham Barn			
AND/OR COMMON		<u>,</u>		
	N/A			
LOCATION		بعجم في مبر ا		
STREET & NUMBER	Nobwilderd	s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		
	-SHighway 95		N/\underline{A}_{NOT} FOR PUBLICATION	
CITY, TOWN			CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	
W: STATE	ilder vic.	VICINITY OF Wilder	COUNTY	First CODE
Ida	ho	16	Canyon	27
CLASSIFIC	ATION			
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	PRESI	ENTUSE
	PUBLIC		AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM
X_BUILDING(S)	X_PRIVATE			PARK
STRUCTURE	вотн	WORK IN PROGRESS	EDUCATIONAL	PRIVATE RESIDENCI
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION		ENTERTAINMENT	RELIGIOUS
OBJECT	_IN PROCESS \mathcal{N}/\mathcal{A}	YES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENT	SCIENTIFIC
	BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRICTED NO	INDUSTRIAL MILITARY	
NAME STREET & NUMBER	Phyllis M. Huff Route 2			
CITY, TOWN			STATE	
			Ida	ho
LOCATION	OF LEGAL DESCR	RIPTION		
COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E	^{TC.} Canyon County Cou	irthouse		
STREET & NUMBER	······································			
	Albany and Twelft	th streets	STATE	
CITY, TOWN	Caldwell	Caldwell		ho 83605
REPRESEN	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVEYS		
TÏTLE				
	Idaho Historic Si	tes Inventory		
DATE	1972	FEDERAL	STATECOUNTYLOCAL	
DEPOSITORY FOR				
SURVEY RECORDS	Idaho State Histo	orical Society		
CITY, TOWN	Defer		STATE	
	Boise		Ida	aho

7 DESCRIPTION

CONDITION		CHECK ONE	CHECK ONE
EXCELLENT	DETERIORATED RUINS	UNALTERED -XALTERED	X_ORIGINAL SITE MOVED DATEN/A
FAIR	UNEXPOSED		

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Peckham horse and hay barn is a large seventy-by-forty-foot balloonframe structure with a gambrel roof, a large gabled cupola, and a pointed hay-door hood facing east. Its shiplap sheathing is painted slate blue, contrasting with its white bargeboards, corner boards, and window and door frames. The west (farmyard) facade has double sliding doors and, in the loft, three double hung sash windows of four-over-four lights. The east exposure is similar, with the addition of a large sliding hay door in the gable. The south and north side walls have several small four-light windows, and also in the north side is a large second-story hay door opening on a platform that delivers to a lower hay-wagon platform by way of a slide.

The square cupola centered astradele the gambrel roof is the Peckham barn's crowning feature. It has two sash windows each in the north and the south wall and louvered ventilation openings in the east and west walls. The cupola roof forms a gable over each of these exposures.

On the interior, the Peckham barn originally had horse stalls on either side of a central aisle on the lower level. Because the building is now used for storing clay, the stalls have been removed. The cement floor was installed by Guess Huff sometime after 1942. The second story, once used for hay storage, is open to the gambrel roof. Steel tie rods connecting the side walls brace the structure, as do two-by-six gussets in the roof frame. Part of the hay pulley system above the east hay door is still extant.

The Peckham farm house and sheds, on the same property, are considerably altered from their original appearance.

8 SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW			
_PREHISTORIC	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC	COMMUNITY PLANNING	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	RELIGION
_1400-1499	ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC	CONSERVATION	LAW	SCIENCE
_1500-1599	X_AGRICULTURE	ECONOMICS	LITERATURE	SCULPTURE
_1600-1699	X_ARCHITECTURE	EDUCATION	MILITARY	SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN
_1700-1799	ART	ENGINEERING	MUSIC	THEATER
_1800-1899	COMMERCE	EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT	PHILOSOPHY	TRANSPORTATION
X1900-	COMMUNICATIONS	INDUSTRY	POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	OTHER (SPECIFY)
		INVENTION		
SPECIFIC DAT	ES 1918	BUILDER/ARCHITECT Unknown		

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Peckham barn is architecturally significant as a well-preserved example of the large gambrel-roofed horse and hay barns from the early reclamation period in the Boise Valley. It is historically significant for its connection with the Peckham and Huff families of Wilder.

Two barn types are found throughout the Boise Valley. The first is a smaller gable-roofed rectangular building with side wall lean-tos, similar to barns found south and east in the Mormon culture region. The second is large and gambrel-roofed, with a cupola and a hay door hood, similar to barns found north of Boise Valley. The Peckham barn is an excellent example of this second barn type. It has been maintained in good condition, and the owners have an active interest in its preservation.

According to oral sources, the Peckham barn dates from about 1910, two years after the completion of Deer Flat Reservior made the area desirable farm land and one year before the nearby town of Wilder was platted. Locally the barn is associated with H. N. Peckham, father of a family that owned land in and around Wilder and Caldwell and eventurally organized the Peckham Investment Company to handle these properties. According to Canyon County records, however, the Peckham family did not acquire the property until 1918, when Clifford V. Peckham, a son, purchased the patent from Judson F. and Julia Allen. Ownership passed to the Peckham Investment Company in 1930 to Guess Huff in 1941. Huff used the barn for the Guess Huff Seed Company.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Letter, Hester E. Gittins to Arthur A. Hart, February 27, 1978.

Canyon County records

10 GEOGRAPI	HICAL DATA				
		ss than one	_acre.		
	ME <u>Wilder, Id</u>	aho		QUADRANGLE	SCALE <u>7.5 minute</u>
مسامسها المسماليسية	7320 483	6 5 4 0	в		
ELLI LL		i l i l	FLL		
GLII LL			н		
VERBAL BOUND	ARY DESCRIPTION T	he nominatio	on includes	the Peckham ba	arn and the property
on which it	stands in the so N, R5W, with a m ~	outhwest qua	arter of the	northwest qua	arter of section
LIST ALL S	TATES AND COUNTIES	FOR PROPERT	IES OVERLAPPIN	IG STATE OR COUN	TY BOUNDARIES
STATE		CODE	COUNTY		CODE
N	/A	N/A		N/A	N/A
STATE N	/A	code N/A	COUNTY	N/A	CODE N/A
II FORM PRE	PARED BY				
NAME / TITLE					
<u></u>	Jennifer Eastma	an Attebery	, Architectu		
ORGANIZATION	Idaho State His	torical Soci	iety	DATE	16 July 80
STREET & NUMBER	610 North Julia	Dania Duin		TELEPHO	
CITY OR TOWN	610 North Julia	Davis Drive		STATE	334-3356
	Boise				Idaho
12 STATE HIS	TORIC PRESE	RVATION	N OFFICE	R CERTIFIC	ATION
	THE EVALUATED SIG				
ΝΔΤΙΟ	NAL	STAT	E	LOCAL	K
NANG					·····
-					66 (Public Law 89-665), I valuated according to the
criteria and procedure	es set forth by the Nation	al Park Service.	1	2.1	
STATE HISTORIC PRE	SERVATION OFFICER SIGNA		Marle	Calella	
TITLE	State Historic 1	reservation	n Officer	DATE	16 July 80
FOR NPS USE ONLY					
I HEREBY CERTIF	THAT THIS PROPERT	Y IS INCLUDED	IN THE NATIONA	L REGISTER	1
$1 \int d$	low Dy	un Nat	tered in the tional Regis	ter DATE	10/2/82
ATTEST.	HE NATIONAL REGISTER	1		DATE	
CHIEF OF REC	ISTRATION				